COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., Oct, 17, 1927, :
Regular Mceding
Meeting called to order by
President Woodbury.
Present; Ald. Slauson, Graf,

Maulbetsch, Lucas, Draper, Dorow,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury; 11.

Absent: Ald. Jocelyn, Hammial,
Severance; 3,

Minutes of Sept. 26 and Oct. 3,
1927, apbroved.

o Boura of Pablic Works,
Report of Sidewalks Built By City

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oect. 14, 1927.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council.
Gentlemen:

1 submit the following report ot
sidewalks built by the Board of
Public Works and charged to the
property owners, as per your order.
The amount placed after each de-
seription being the actual cost of
the walk with ten per cent added,
this being the amount which is a

lien upon the property, in ac-
cordance with an ordinance en-
titled, “An ordinance to regulate

and provide for the grading, con-
structing, building, repairing, re-
newing and rebuilding of sidewalks
and providing for the cost, collec-
tion and assessment thereof when
built, repaired or rebuilt by the
city, and to repeal any and all or-
dinances conflicting therewith.”
rassed June 2, 1924; approved June
4, 1924,

Abbott
Antoni Bulgoula, Lot 25, Mec-
Millens Sub., $36.09.
Ann Arbor Buick Co. Lot 23,
McMillen Sub., $36.09.
Isadore Bulgoulla, Lot 24, Me-
Millen Sub., $36.09.
Florence Huddy, Lot 22, Mec-

Millen Sub., $36.09.

Edgar Wright, Lot 21, McMillen
Sub., $36.09.

Baldwin Ave,

J. C. Turney, S¥% of lot 105 ex-
cept the E 159 ft,, J. D, Baldwin,
3rd Add., $63.52.

Davis 3d Add.

Geo. L. Nelson, Lot 95, Edge-
wood Sub., $48.12.

Chas. E. Gallup,
wood Sub., §48.12.

Allen H, Paton,
wood Sub., $91.91.

C. E. Gallup, Lot 7, Edgewood
Sub., $48.12.

Lot 94, Edge-
Lot 9, Edge-

209

A. H. Paton, Lot 6, Edgewood

Sub., $48.12,
Davis & Edgewood
Allen H. Paton, Lot 96, Edge-

wood Sub., $37.46.

Chas. E. Gallup, Lot 10, Edge-

wood Sub., $152.20.
Davis & Fifth

Mrs. Arthur G. Hall, Lots 3% and
39, Allmendinger Heights Add.,
$126.72.

Edgewood & Hoover

Chas. E. Gallup, Lot 16, Edge-

wood Sub., $174.50.
Edgewood

Allen H. Paton, Lot 15,
wood Sub., $46.20,

Chas. E. Gallup,
wood Sub., $46.20.
* Interstate C(Credit Co.,
Edgewood Sub., $46.20.

Allen H. Paton, Lot 12, Edge-
wood Sub., $36.65.

Geo. L. Nelson,
wood Sub., $55.27.

Chas. E. Gallup,
wood Sub., $50.40.

Fifth Ave.

Dwelle E. Smith, Lot 8, BS5S,
R5E, Ann Arbor Land Co. Add,
$71.31.

Carrie Marksman, The N 55 £t of
the S 63 ft., of lot 14, B5S, R5E,
Maynard & Morgan’'s Add., $60.73.

Michael Gauss, The § 122 ft, of
lots 14 and 15, B5S, R6E, Ann
Arbor Land Co. Add. $126.23.

Forest Ave.

Albert Hankins, Lot 26 and the
S 8§ 1-4 ft. of lot 27, Wood and
Brooks Sub., $44.27.

Grace Bauer, The N 64 ft, of lot
30, Eberbach’s Add., $67.44.

Forest & Hormann Court
- Chas. Hormann, The 8 § 1-2 ft.
of lot 2 and the N 8 1-2 ft. of lot 1,
Woods & Brooks Sub., $30.95.
Madison St.

August Barth, The W 33 ft. of
lot 1 and the W 33 ft. of the N 24
ft. of lot 2, B6S, R6E, Maynard &
Morgan Add., $80.36.

Michigan

Fred A. Gauss, Lot 35, Sam G.

Miller's Add., §48.12.
Olivia

Harry F. Minkley, Beginning at
the intersection of W line of Olivia
with the N line of Wells St. thence
N 44 ft., W 91.61 ft., S 44 ft., E
91.61 ft. to beg., $96.33.

Julia K. Sauer, Lot 27, Eber-
bach’'s Add. except S 41 ft., $69.38.

John A. Brooks, The W 91.94 ft.

Edge-:
Lot 13, Edge-
Lot 14,
Lot 11, Edge-

Lot 10, Edge-



210

of the N 63.28 ft. of lots 1 and 2,
Eberbach Add., $91.44.
Packard - St.

Chas. A. Seybold, Beginning at a
point in SWly line of Packard St.
96.45 ft. SELY of its intersection
with S line of Granger, thence SEly
83 ft., W parallel to Granger 165,
ft.,, N 40 ft., Ely 115 ft, to beg.,,
part of Sec. 33, Ann Arbor, $42.54.

J. Irwin Muncy, Lot 64, Eber-
bach Add. $120.31.

Harvey P. Randall, Beginning at
a point on the W side of Packard
72 ft. 2 inches N from intersection
of the S line of Granger land with
the W line of Packard St., W paral-
lel with S line of Granger land
122.15 ft., thence Nly at an angle
of 91 degrees, 31 feet, to said first
mentioned line 57.95 ft. to Sly line
of Brooklyn, thence Ely along
Brooklyn 72.6 ft. to Packard,
thence S8 along Packard 72.2 ft. to
beg., $34.74.

R. E:. Reichert, Commencing at
a4 point in the SW line of Packard
at the intersection of the S line of
Granger, thence Sly along SWly
line of Packard, 31 ft., thence de-
Hecting 101 degrees, 57 minutes to
the right 86.05 ft. thence deflect-
ing 19 degrees, 20 minutes to right
55.70 ft., thence deflecting 96 deg:
292 minuteg to right 65.20 ft. to S
line of Granger, thence E on Gran-
ger 114 ft. to beginning, $22.38.

Frank R. Painter, Beginning at
a point in SWly line of Packard
31 ft. SEly from intersection of S
line of Granger, thence SEly along
Packard 65.45 ft. thence deflecting
112 deg. 39 ft. to the right 116.5h8
112 deg. 39 minutes to the right
116.58 ft., thence 103 deg. 58 min-
utes to the right 15 ft., thence 90
deg. 30 minutes to the left 57.84
ft., thence 91 deg. 30 minutes to
the right 25 ft. thence 83 deg. 38
minutes to the right 55.7 ft., thence
19 deg. 20 minutes to left 86.05 ft.
to beginning, $64.97.

Packard & Brooklyn, NW Corner

George Visel, Beginning at NW
corner of Packard and Brooklyn,
W along Brooklyn 207.15 ft. N at
right angles 56 ft. Ely parallel to
Brooklyn, 164.67 ft. SEly on Pack-
ard 69.45 ft. to beginning, part of

Sec. 33, Ann Arbor, $66.84.
Third Street
Geo. L. Nelson, Lot 86, Edge-

wood Sub., $50.10.

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

Fraak A. Stivers, Lot 87, Edge-

wood Sub., $48.12.

Chus. E. Gallup, Lot 88, Edge-
wood . Sub., $48.12.

Geo. L. Nelson, Lot 89, Edge-
wood Sub., $50.10.

Allen H. Paton, l.ot 90, Edge-
wood Sub., $48.12.

Chas. E. Gallup, Lot 91, Edge-
wood Sub., $43.31.

Geo. L. Nelson, Lot 92, Edge-
wood Sub., $55.39.

‘Wm. Moore, Lot 18, Geo. P.
Whaley’s Sub., $38.50C.

Adam Fischer, Lot 17, Geo, P
Whaley’'s Sub., $38.50.

T. Bullock, Lot 16, Geo. P.
Whaley’s Sub., $38.50.

Daniel C. Posey, Lot 15, Geo. P
Whaley’s Sub., $46.28.

Sterling Bullock, Lot 14, Geo. P

Whaley’s Sub., $38.50.
Gottlob Wild, Lots 12 and 13,
Geo. P. Whaley’s Sub., $78.10.
Robert N. Brown, Lot 19, Geo. P.
Whaley’'s Sub., $40.23.
Third and Davis

Allen H. Paton, Lot 93, Edge-
wood Sub., $142.94.
Third and  Mosley
Fannie K. Cutting, Lot 2, Geo.
P. Whaley’s Sub., $44.77.
East University Ave.
Adeline Hanson, Beginning on

the NWly line of E. University Ave,
99 ft. NE of its intersection with
Packard NWIly parallel to Packard
80 ft. NEly parallel to E. Univer-
sity 33 ft. SEly 80 ft. SWly on E.
University 33 ft. to beginning, part
of Sec. 33, Ann Arbor, $35.16.
Vinewood

W. H. Hicks, Lots 26 and 27,
College Hill Add., $127.05.
Wells
S. C. Knapp, Lots 62 and 63,

Eberbach Add., $96.25.

Chas. W. Wagner, Lot 58, Olivia
B. Hall’'s 2d Sub. $63.52.

John A. Schlee, Beginning on the
N line of Wells St. 212 ft. E of the
intersection of the N line of Wells
with the E line of Forest thence
132 ft.,, E 41 ft.,, S 132 ft., W 41 ft.,
to beginning, $41.91. ) ‘

Catherine

May Bliss, The E 40 ft. of the N
5 rods of lot 7, B2N, R10E, East-
ern Add., $38.50.

Church Street

Susie B. Goodwillie, The N 54 ft.
of the W 90 ft. of lots 4 and 5,
B 3, R. S. Smith’s 24 Add., $61.60.


file:///inewood

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

Fred Walker, The S 54 ft. of the
N 162 ft. of lots 4 and 5, also the
N 49 1-2 ft. of the W 33 ft. of lot
3, B 4 R. 8. Smith’'s 2d Add,,
$23.65.

Louise M. Tower, The N 54 ft,
of the S 102 ft, of lots 4 and 5,
also the 8 16 1-2 ft. of the W 33 ft.
of lot 3 and the N 18 ft. of the W
33 ft. of lot 4, B 4, R. S. Smith's
2d Add., $22.17.

Chas. J. Depew, The E 5 rods of
lot 1, B 2, R. 8. Smith’s 2d Add.,
$28.87.

Cambridge

Louise M. Warfield, The N 1-%

of lot 1, Assessor’s Plat 1, Ferdon
Add., $57.75.
| Charlton

Leopold H. Lau, Lot 30, Killins
Heights Add., $120.31.

Wm. & Gladys Saunders, Lot 31,
Killins Heights Add., $1260.31.

Don Lampher, Lot 147, Killins
Hiehgts Add., $1256.12.

Alex W. Morton, Lots 116
117, Killins Heights Add. $77.00.
Dugald & Iola Duncanson, Lot
169, Killins Heights Add., $131.06.

Estelle Cutchert, Il.ot 168, Kil-
lins Heights Add., $133.57.

Division Street

Fred Lucht, The N 35 ft. of the
E 66 ft. of lot 19, Weinberg’s Sub.,
$32.78.

Lydia Lutz, The N 1-2 of lot 2,
B4S, R7E, Ann Arbor Land Co.
Add., $1.21.

Division & Jefferson

James A. Rose, Lot 1, except the
E 38 ft.,, BbS, RTE, Ann Arbor
Land Co. Add., $11.61.

Felch Street

Castino Marchese, Lot 10 and
fractional part of lot 9 except
35 1-2 ft. BE. and W by 72 ft. N and
8, in the NW cor.,, B4N, RI3E,
$92.88.

Hose Duffren, W 54 ft, of 1ot 7
and W b4 ft. of that part of lot 8
lying 8 of Felch §t.,, B4N, R3E,
$61.97.

and

Kingsley Street

Chas. Gallup, The W 52 1-2 ft.
of the N 82 1-2 ft. of lots 3 and 4,
B4N, R11E, Lawrence & Maynard
Add., $47.90.

Albert C. Garnett, The E 33 ft.
of the W 85 1-2 ft. of lot 4 and
the B 33 ft. of the W 85 1-2 ft.
of the N 16 1-2 ft. of lot 3, B4N,
R11E, Lawrence & Maynard Add.,
$34.84. :

211

Monroe

John H. Hicks, The E 40 ft. of
lot 8, B6S, R1ll1E, Alteration Ann
Arbor Land Co. Add., §$47.88.

Miner Street

Frederick J. Heusel, § 1-2 lot &
and the N 1-2 of the W 1-2 lot 5,
also lot 6, Hiscock's Improved
Plat, $340.91.

Revena Blvd.

Killins Sub. Co., Lot 88,
lins Heights Add., $42.35.

Robert Rowe, Lot 85,
Heights Add., $162.80.

N. State St.

Elmer King, The N 5 rods of
lot 8 and the W 26 ft. of the N §
rods of lot 7, B2N, R10E, Eastern
Add., $96.33.

E. University Ave.

John H. Hall, The S 1-2 of lots
62 and 63, R. S. Smith's Add.,
$58.39.

Emma East, The E 7 rods of
lot 14, B6S, RI13E, Alteration Ann
Arbor Land Co. Add. $48.59.

Jennie Hampton, The E 62 ft. of
lot 9, B6S, R13E, Alteration Ann
Arbor Land Co. Add. $60.64.

William Street

Carrie B. Stewart, The E 42 ft.
of lot 16, B4S, RS8E, Ann Arbor
Land Co. Add., $24.07.

Clifton Chadwick, The E 48 ft.
9 in. of lot 2 and the E 27 ft. 9 in.
of lot 1, also the W 14 ft. of lot
16, B4S, R8E, Ann Arbor Land Co.
Add., §$24.92,

Delta Kappa Epsilon, The E 33
ft. of lot 10, B3S, RY9E, Ann Arbor
Land Co. Add., $53.13.

Broadway

Angelia M. Smith, Lot 28 and
SW 1-2 of lot 27, Traver's Add.,
$78.28.

Kil-

Killinsg

Fifth St.

Harry L. Cole, N 35 ft. of the 8
47 ft. of lot G. N part B4S, R 4 and
5 W. Wm. Maynard’s 3d Add. &
part of Sec. 29, $35.66.

Harry M. Cole, § 46 ft. of lot
H, N part block 4 8, R 4 and 5 W.
Wm. Maynard’'s 3d Add. & part of
lot H, $52,06.

Carl Stuhrberg, 8 12 ft. of lot
G and the N 20 ft. of lot H, N part
B4S, R 4 and 5 W, and part of
Sec. 29, Wm, Maynard’'s 3d Add.,,
$34.69.

Forest Ave.

Mary Cabot, N 99 ft. of lots 73

and 74, R. 8. Smith's Add., $95.29.
N. Fourth Ave.



212

Thomas J. Cavanaugh, W 1-2
lot 1, B4N, RbHE, $71.31.

Mrs. M. Miller, S 31 ft. of the W
100 ft. of lot 8 and the N 22 ft.
of the W 100 ft. of lot 7, BA4N,
R5E, $58.80.

Hill St.

Delta Gamma Sor., S part lots 2
and 3 beg. at the SW cor. lot 2;
thence N on Church 74 ft. Ely to a
point on E line of lot 3, 69.25 ft.,
N of Hill, S to Hill, W 132 ft. to
beg. B 3, R. S. Smith’s 2d Add.,
$19.36.

Hill & E. University

Phi Sigma Delta, N 99 ft. of lot
1 and W 6 ft. of the N 99 ft. of
lot 2, B 2, Hill Add., $69.30.

Huron & Third

Luella M. Hardy, Lot 1 Asses-
sor's Plat No. 3, B 4, $109.32.

Luella M. Hardy, Lot 1 Part of
Assessor’'s Plat No. 3, B 4, $29.54.

N. Ingalls

Alpha Sigma Alumni Assoc., E
86 ft. of lot 8 and S 20 ft. of E
88 ft. of lot 7, B4N, RI11E, Law-
rence Maynard's Add., $58.23.

Jefferson & Sixth

Sarah & Chris. Koch, Lot 20 and
8.25 ft. of lot 19, B5S, R5W, Wm.
Maynard 3d Add. $71.46.

W. Jefferson

Fred & Emma Roehm, W 30 ft.
of - the S 132 ft. of lot W, S part
B4S, R 4 and 5 W, Wm. Maynard’s
3d Add., $6.05.

W. Madison

Emma Weidman, W 1-2 lot 10
and S 9.96 ft. of the W 1-2 of lot
9, B5S, R4W, Wm. Maynard’'s 3d
Add. $73.15.

Main & Snyder

Albert Doster, Lot 179, Oak Crest
No. 1, $79.40.

Sixth St

Albert C. Guenther, N 56.4 ft.
of the W 1-2 of lot 9, B5S, R4W,
Wm. Maynard’s 3d Add., $62.07.

South Boulevard

Almus & Isabella Hale, Lots 52,
53, b4, South Park Add., $178.59.

Edwin & Samuel Haab, Lots 56
and 57, South Park Add., $84.70.

N. Thayer St.

J. W. Schultz, N 1-2 of lot 5 ex-
cept W 41.3 ft. and E 62.63 ft. of
the S 17 ft. lot 6, B3N, R10E, Law-
rence & Maynard Add., $4.23.

Third St.
Henry M. Hodson, Lot 24,
Krause Add., $139.00.
Washington & Ashley

Standard 0Oil Co., N 60 ft. of E

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

80 ft. of lot 8, Wm.
Add., $19.36.
W. Washington St.

Simon Hirth, Lot 12, part of B
3, Assessor’s Plat No. 3, $40.46.

B. H. L. Koch, Lot 13 Part of
B 3, Assessor’'s Plat No. 3, $38.85.
Forest Ave.

J. D. Peterson, N 22 ft. of fract.
lots 5 and 6, R. S. Smith’s 2d Add.,
Bk. 1, S 22 ft. of fract. Lots 70
and 71, R. S. Smith’s 24 Add,,

$14.99.

Maynard’s

Geddes Ave.
Alfred Fischer, W 1-2 of lot 41,
Tenbrook’s Add. $32.81. ’
Jefferson Street
Minnie Kinney, W side of lot 1
and 11 feet of lot 2, B5S, RS8E,
$74.11.

Packard Street

Frank Rash, Lot 1, Sauer &
Lohr’s Sub., $18.15. '
Pauline Blvd.
Robt. Campbell, W 1-2 of Ilot

10, J. H. Brown’s 2d Add., $47.64.
Farmington State Bank, W 1-2
of lot 12, J. H. Brown's 2d Add.,
$47.55.
George Otto, W 1-2 of lot 17, J.
H. Brown’'s Add., $44.83.

E. Park Place

Wm. Murray, Lot 6, Hamilton
Rose & Sheehan’s add. Block 8,
$52.94.

Roscoe W. Babcock, S 41.3 ft. of
lot 5, Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan
Add., Blk. 8, $39.75.

County Road Commissioner, S
104.6 ft. of lot 16, Hamilton, Rose
& Sheehan Add. Bk. 7, $108.47.

Pine Ridge

W. Rufus, Lot Y, Pine Ridge,

$48.15. '

Summit Street

Katherine Neff, W 50 ft. of lot 1,
Hiscock’s 2d Add., $48.12.

Lee F. Dawson and Wesley. M.
Dawson, Lots 5 and 6, Ormsby &
Page’s Add., $120.40.

Koernke & Luick, Lots 1 and 2,
Ormsby & Page’s Add., $97.21.

Herman Lindenschmitt, W 99 ft.
of lot 1 on Summit, Hiscock’s Add.,
$95.29. '

W. Summit

David Fields, E 16 ft. of lot 1
and W 49.5 ft, of lot 2, Hiscock’s
2d Add., $63.044.

Thompson Street

Ralph Swezey, W 55 ft. of lot
2, B5S, R8E ,$60.14.

Narcissa Reeves, N 17 ft. of E



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

62 ft. of lot 12, and S 25.75 ft. of
E 62 ft. of lot 13, B3S, R7TE, A. A.
Land Co. Add., $26.07.

M. G. Laughlin, Lot 3, B3S, RSE,
$13.47.

S. University Ave,

J. J. Cox, Lot 48, A. Tenbrook’s
Add., $26.62.

Harriet Bradley, Lot 47, A. Ten-
brook’s Add., $20.30.

Daniel Kapp, W 44 ft. of the S

126 ft. of lot 18, A. Tenbrook’'s
Add., $50.13.
Washtenaw Ave.
Theta Chi, Lot 11, Carpenter’s
Sub., $58.90.

Wildwood

J. E. Harkins, Lot 3, Wildwood
Pk. Add., $6.05.

J. E. Harkins, Lot 18, Wildwood
Pk. Add., $11.13.

J. E. Harkins, Driveway be-
tween lots 16 and 17, Wildwood
Pk. Add., $12.58.

Martha Drake, Lot 6, Wildwood
Pk. Add., $18.15.

Brockman Blvd.

H. D. Runciman, E 1-2 of lot 3,

Buell Sub., $98.78.
Davis Ave.

Interstate Credit Co., Lots 77,
74, 71, 68, Edgewood Sub., $267.80.

Chas. E. Gallup, Lots 76, 73, 67,
Edgewood Sub., $180.82.

Allen H. Paton, Lots 69, 72, 175,
Edgewood Sub., $162.54.

Jacob Kalmbach, Lot 66, Edge-
wood Sub., $67.26.

Forest Ave.

L. & M. Boynton, N 66 ft. of lot

39, Olivia B. Hall’s Sub., $6.05.
Hill Street

Congregational Church, W 200 ft.
of lot 6, Olivia B. Hall's Sub.,
$200.28.

W. Huron St.

Howard Harkins, Land 5 rods E
& W by 8 rods N & S part of Sec.
30, bounded E by Edmund land,
W by lot 35, N by lot 36, Wild-
wood Park Add. thence N along E
line lot 35, 100 ft., E 41.25 ft., S
100 ft., W 41.25 ft. to beg., $42.14.

Huron & Ravena

R. J. & Edith D’Eath, Lot 35,

Wildwood Park Add., $13.47.
Huron & Seventh

Melissa M. Reade, S8 100 ft. of
the W 70 ft. of lot 1, Solomon
Mann’s Add., $67.37.

E. Jefferson

F. Chapin, W, 1-2 of lot 8 and S

19 ft, of WL 1-22 of lot 7, B4S,

213

R8E, Ann Arbor Land Co, Add,
$22.38.
S. Main St.

E. G. Koengeter, Lot 1, Wilder
Add., $63.77.

Oscar Blaess, Part of the E 1-2
of the W 1-4 of Sec. 32, Ann Arbor
bounded on N by Davis Ave., E
by S. Main, S by lots 1, 2, 3, Wilder
Add., W by lot 65, Edgewood Sub.,
$63.61.

Flavius Wilder, Beginning at a
point in W line of 8§ Main 66 ft.,
N of N property line of Davis
Ave., W parallel to Davis 210 ft.
N at right angles, 90 ft. E at right
angles 156.45 ft., thence Ely to a
point in west line of S. Main St.,
86.87 ft. Nly of point of beginning,
$82.77.

Pauline Blvd.

G. F. Allmendinger, E 1-2 lot
17, J. H. Brown's 24 Add., $44.75.

Geo. Swartout, E 1-2 of lot 14,
except N 14 ft., J. H. Brown’s 2d

Add., $33.69.
Pine Ridge
R. E. Reichert, Lot 11, Pine
Ridge, $48.15.
Tuomy Road
Tom Hankins, Lot 12, C. L

Tuomy Wash, Hills Sub., $111.82.
E. Washington St.

Wesleyan Guild Corp., Beg. on
N line of E. Washington 200.12 ft.
E of SE cor. of Cornish Add.; N
parallel to Cornish Add. 99 ft., E
107.6 ft.,, S 99 ft., W 107.6 ft., to
beginning, lot 11, B1S, R9E, $7.26.

Washtenaw & Brockman

Oscar Eberbach, Parcel of lend
bounded on NW by Buell land, NE
by Washtenaw Ave., SE by Brock-
man Blvd., SW by Buell Sub., part
of Sec. 34, $194.71,

Washtenaw & Tuomy Road

Kappa Sigma Frat, Lots 13. 14
and part of lot 15, C. L. Tuomy
Washt. Hills Sub., $560.17.

Sheehan Ave., Both Sides

Ray B. Newton, The W 40 ft. of
lot 24, C. H. Cady’s Add., $108.28.

Harry 8. Clarke, Th: E 20 ft.
of lot 26, and the W 20 ft. of lot
28, C. H. Cady’s Add., $108.28.

Ann Street

Stella Canby, W part of lot 11,
33 ft. on Ann St. and 36 ft. on X7
line, also the W 36 ft. of the S
30 1-2 ft. of lot 10, C. Wilcoxson’'s
plat, $33.84.

Catherine St.
Zeta of Phi Rho Sigma, Lots 1,



214

2,3, 4, 5, B3N, R12E, Lawrence &
Maynard Add. except the N 1 rod,
$214.83.

S. Division St.

Albert C. Doster, The S 35 ft.
of lot 12, Weinberg's Sub., $99.00.
S. Fifth Ave.

Wm. C. Dunsmore, Lot 31, All-
mendinger Heights Add., $58.47.
W. H. Dunsmore, Trustee, Lot

32, Allmendinger Heights Add.,
$49.50.
Chas. R. McLaren, Lot 34, All-

mendinger Heights ‘Add., $49.50.

Frederick Schneeberger, Lot 35,
Allmendinger Heights Add., $58.47.

Miller Ave.

Ann Arbor Railroad, Lot 14,
James B. Gott’s Add., $83.16.

Ann Arbor Railroad. A parcel of
land part of Bk. 2 N, R1E, bound-
ed N by Miller Ave., E by Allen’s
Creek, S by Elsifor land and W
by R. R. right-of-way, said parcel
lying E of a line drawn 50 ft. E of
and parallel to center of R. R.
right-of-way, $37.91.

State & Hill

Louise ‘Wegener, Beg. at the in-
tersection of the S line of Hill St.
and the W line of S. State 8St,
thence W 66 ft., S 72 ft.,, E 66 ft.,
N on W line of State St., to beg.,
$74.31.

Oswego

Anna L. O. Burt, The N 1-2 of
lots 7 and 8, B 2, J. D. Baldwin’s
Eastern Add., $65.34.

Washington Street ’
Ann Arbor Railroad, Lot 9, BKk.

1, Assessor’'s Plat 3, $59.89.

Raffael Bertoni, I.ot 37, Kil-
lin’s Heights dd., $39.69.

Mary Mareioncalda, Lot 38, Kil-
lin’'s Heights Add., $39.69.

Rex Stanchfield, Lot 39, Kil-

lin’s Heights Add., $45.50.
Washington & Murray

Vesta F. Brown, Lot 16, B 3,
Assessor’s Plat No. 3, $101.47.
Cedar Street
H. T. Wetherbee, A parcel of

land, part of Sec. 21, Ann Arbor,
beg. at a point on N line of Cedar
St. 196 ft. W of SW cor. of B 1,
Brown & Fuller’'s Add., thence Nly
parallel to W line of B 1, 335 ft.
W 65 ft.,, Sly 335 ft., E 65 ft. to
beg., $64.35.

H. T. Wetherbee, A parcel of
land, part of Sec. 21, Ann Arbor,
beg. at a point on N line of Cedar
St., 131 ft, W of SW cor. of Bk. 1,

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

Brown & Fuller Add., thence Nly
parallel to W line of Bk. 1, 335 ft.,
W 65 ft., Sly 335 ft., E 65 ft., to
beg., $66.99.

Thayer Street

Leonard A. Tappe, The S 1-2 of
lot 12, Bk. 2 S, R10E, Eastern Add,,
$35.35.

I hereby certify that the fore-
going is a true copy of report
adopted by the Board of Public
Works Oct. 14, 1927.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
Clerk of Board.
(Council Action)
By Ald. Slauson:

Resolved, that the report of
the Board of Fu.lic Wor.s be ac-
cepted.

Resolved, further, that the Com-
mon Council sit as a Board of
Review to review the report and
certificate of the Board of Public
Works and that said Board of Re-
view shall be held at the Council
Chamber, City Hall, the 17th day
of November, 1927, at 3 o'clock
p. m., Eastern Standard Time.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk give notice of said meeting 1n
acordance with the ordinance gov-
erning the same.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, @Grai, Maulbetscin,
Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury; 11. Nays, none.

(From Board)

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich,

Gentlemen: -

I submit the following prelim-
inary estimate of the cost of con-
struction of the Miner St. sanitary
sewer from Felch to Miller Ave.

Labor and material....... $549.50
Engineering & contingencies 54.95
Estimate cost ............. $604.45

Respectfully submitted,
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Bragg, that pre-
liminary estimate be approved and
referred to Council.

(Council Action)

Referred to Sewer Committee.
(From Board)

City Engineer advised Board
that a number of departments
used high test gasoline and recom-
mended that a 1000 gal, tank be in-
stalled at garage.



o

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that in
view of request of City Engineer,
Board asks Council for permission

to install a 1000 gal. tank at an
approximate cost of $125.00,
(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that re-

quest be granted.

Adopted by folowing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury; 11. Nays, none.

(From Board)

Pres. Hutzel reported that Mor-
ris Kraizman was asking $7,000.00
for the Sutter property but that
he had agreed to take $6,710.00 if
the city wished the property.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
recommends to Council the pur-
chase of the so-called Sutter pro-
perty on N. Main St. from Morris
Kraizman, at a price of $6,710.00
when City Attorney approves title.
(Council action)

City Attorney presented option
on above mentioned property for
$6,750.00,

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
Mayor and City Clerk be author-
ized to dAraw warran: in favor cf
Morris and Sophia Kraizman for
property described in option, in the
sum of $6,750.00 less rebate on
rent when title passes to City, and
when deed and abstract are ap-
proved by City Attorney.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury; 11. Nays, none.

Oct, 15, 1927.

To the Honorahle, the Common
Council,
Ann Arbor,
Gentlemen:

The Park Commission requests
vour authorization to purchase a
portion of the Mary Archer prop-
erty at 510 N. Seventh St. The
purchase price agreed upon is
$2,000.00 which amount is to be
paid from park funds on hand.

Respectfully submitted,
BOARD OF PARK COM-
MISSIONERS,
Michael J. Fritz, Pres.
Gallup, Secy,
Referred te Budget Committee.

Communications
From 8. W. Smith, Secretary of

Michigan.

By E. A.

215

University of Michigan, relative
proposed opening of 7. Huron St.,
received and referred to Street
Committee,

From C. E. Wilson, relative plac-
ing of poles on lawn extensions, re-
celved and referred to Street
Committee.

From E. I. Taylor, relative dan-
gerous places in sidewalks, re-
celved ang referred to Sidewwulic
Committee.

From Ann Arbor Child Study
club, relative safeguards for chil-
dren on streets near schools, re-
celved and referred to TTrafbic
Committee.

Petitions

Of Waldo Luick, et al, for
street light at corner of Dorset
road and Berkshire road and peti-
tion of Oscar Hohaffel, et al, to
move street light on Murray Ave.
to intersection off Liberity St. and
Murray Ave. and to place a street
light in middle of block on Mur-
ray Ave., received and referred to
Lighting Committee.

Of Buick Taxi Service for ‘“‘no-
parking” space on south side of E.
Ann St. along Tuomy block for
about B0 feet, received and refer-
red to Traffic Committee.

Claims

Of Theo. E. Wahl for towing
charge of $6.00 and claim of B. W.
Manwaring for alleged damage
sustained by reason of collision of
automobile with curb adjacent to
dwelling house being moved along
Broadway, amount $28.54, received
and referred to Citv Attorney.

Committee Reports
Finance Report
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary...§ 114.50

Henry McLaren, salary 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary ... 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary ... 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary .... 83.09
Frank Markey, salary 78.50
Emil Damman, salary 78.54
Mat, Heininger, salary 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary ...... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary ......: 78.5¢
Henry Nevroth, salary .... 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary ..... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary 78.50
John Comiskey, salary 78.00
Walter Fieldcamp, salary.. 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary .. 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary 78.50
Geo, Schmidt, salary 78.50



216
Henry Kolander, salary ... 78.59
Albert Hoffman, salary .. 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary ..... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ...... 78.59
Earnst Heller, salary ..... 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary ...... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary ...... 78.5C
Laurence Chatterton salary 78.50
John Waterman, salary 78.5¢
Wm. Keihl salary ...-.... 78.50
Car] Nevins, salary ...... 72.05
Fred Wadhams, salary 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary ..... 45.09
Fire fund total salaries
1-2 month Oct. ....... $2,458.00
Police Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary ....-$§ 114.50
Louis Fohey, salary ...... 87.20
Norman Cook, salary 83.0¢
Sherman Mortenson, salary 83.09
M. G. Howard, salary 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary ...... 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary 78.50
Harold Gee, salary ...... 78.59
Benj. Ball, salary ........ 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary 78.50
Herman Suma, salary 78.549
Oscar Weir, salary ....... 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary ..... 78.59
Julius Ehnis, salary ...... 78.50C
Walter Schmid, salary 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary 78.59
Albert Heusel, salary 78.5)
John Osborn, salary ..... 78.59
Wm. Marz, salary 78.50
Harry Smith, salary ...... 78.59
Clifford West, salary ..... 72.00
Casper Michelson, salary . 72.090
Wm. Hitchingham, salary . 72.00
Clark Earl, salary ....... 72.00
Roy Richter, salary ...... 72.C0
Irwin Davidson, salary 72.00
S. V. Bartholomew, salary . 72.00
Eugene Gehringer, salary . 72.09
Richard Burman, salary 72.090
Police fund total sal-
aries 1-2 month Oect...$2,272.00
Water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary .$ 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary .. 75.00
Fred Linde, salary ....... 87.59
L. Furthmueller, salary 75.C0
Robert Rowe, salary ..... 70.00
Robert Young, salary 65.00
Wm., Zachman, salary 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary 62.50
William Groves, salary 7¢.00 -
J. C. Ledwidge, salary .. 70.09

Water Works semi-

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

monthly salaries
Contingent Fund

Frank Marz, salary
Fred J. Staeb, salary

Contingent fund total
salaries
Municipal Garage

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P
services ....... c..... $

The Detroit Edlson Co.
N-P services .........

The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

office expense ........
R. H. Alber, materials .
American Railway Ex-
press Co., materials
Ann Arbor Exide Battery
Service, materials .....
The Austin-Western Road
Machinery Co., materials
The Beckley- Ralston Co.,
materials ..-...:%....
City of Ann Arbor Park
Dept., materials
Elgin Street Sweeper Co.,
materials ............
Ernst Bros. Electrie Shop
materials ............
Muehlig & Schmid, mate-
rials .....
Henry 8. Platt. materials
Pratt & Stribley Garage,
materials .ivswsmi e
Staebler '0il Co., materials
Univ., Chevrolet Sales, ma-
terials ...:.ipivimeumi
Auto Repair Shop, repairs
Arthur T. Grossman re-
DAILS i musimswssie” o b s
J. F. Riehm, repairs......
Smith Tire Repair Co
pairs

----------------

Municipal garage total §
Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services
Wm. Austin, services
H. H. Bigger, services ...
D. W. Easter, services ,
G. W. Efner, jr., services
K. W. Donnell, services ..
H. Ferenz, services
Wilfred B. Graf, services
C. R. Lange, services
H. Marquardt, services ..
V. W. McAdam, services -
Paul Minnis, services
P. A. Nordgren, services .
T. A. Peters, services
W. J. Rogers, services ...
C. C. Ross, services
F. Schmid, services .....
Louis G. Scovill, services .

-----

------

.60
1.62

.40
13.37

.40

21.93

5.30
85.40

17.00
4.00

17.05

818.33

54.30
37.50
4.90
6.00
42.25
75.09
75.09
37.25
90.00
38.40
100.00
44.55
8.65
2.09
51.92
38.59
75.00
46.25



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

A. M. Snyder, services
Ward Strom, services ...
F. C. Webb, services ...
Y. F. Zung, services .....
Total Engineer Dept.
Mich., Bell Tel. Co.,
services :
City of Ann Arbor Wa.ter
Dept.,, N-P services
Washt-enaw Gas Co.,
services ... .iieeeea..
The Detroit Edison Co,
N-P services
Owen E. Stricklen,
services ........0.0 ...
E. J. London, services ...
Jessie Crippen, wages ...
Public Health Nursing As-
sociation, t. b. work .
City of Ann Arbor Munic-
ipal Garage, M. Garage
(Eng. Dept.)

N-P

The Ann Arbor Txmes
News, printing .......
The Athens Press, office
EXPENSE v v v v en s
Banner Laundermg Co.,

office exXpense
Browning, King & Co,,
office expense
Durfee Co., office exDense
Eberbach & Son Co., office
EXPEeNSE .. v e
dno. C. Fischer Co., office
CEXPENSE .. it e
C. E. Godfrey, office ex-
PENSE .. veeveeenn
Wm. Goodyear & Co
fice expense
Keuffel & Esser Co., office
expense

-----

..........

The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
office expense ........
Schumacher Hardware
Co., office expense ....
Swisher Grocery Co., of-

fice expense .
White Swan Laundry Co.,

Ltd., office expense
Ann Arbor Construction
Co., materials ........
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,
materials ............
Killins Gravel Co., mate-
rials .......... ..

P. T. Lamkin & Sons, ma-
terials ...............
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mate-
rials
Wolf & Colvin, materials
Chicago Paving Laborato-
ry, Inc., contingencies .
City of Ann Arbor Water

----------------

75.00

3.00
90.00
75.00

—

.-$1,069.57

3.75
13.53
6.30
10.77
.30
25.00
56.55

22.00

109.04
213.75

4.50

.88
40.45
3.25

217

Dept., contingencies 79.33
Mich, Coin Lock Co., con-

tingencies ............ 26.30
I. G. Reynolds, contingen-

CIES sximipwimens vis 1.25
Mich. State Highway Dept

contingencies ........ 78.00
Geo. Wahr, contingencies 1.30

Total ...-.........u... $1,702.40

Contingent fund total

including salaries ...$3,726.30
Fire Fund
Swisher Grocery Co., of-
fice expense .......... $  43.00
Fire fund total
including salaries .$2,501.c0
Police Fund
J. F. Wuerth Co.. office

EXPENSE o 2w s s 6 50w i 3 3.00
Detroit United Lines, ma-

terials ......... 000, 53
Graphic Arts Sign Co.,

materials .. -......... 9.00
Harp Bros, materials 62.42
John J. Sauer, materials . 2.15
S. A. Elsifor, contingen-

CIES  saie s sm ¢ 9% 5 18 5 51§ 55d 1.25
Dell Keeler, contingencies 1.25
Washtenaw Motor Co.,

contingencies ........ 37.62

Total ss:iacsmwswswemnss $ 117.82

Police fund total

including salaries .$2,389.82
Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison So.,

VERE wromswemerssmens $2,548.68
Water Works Fund
Martin Haller, office.....$ 2:85
Geo. Wahr, office ...... i
The Athens Press, office 23.59
Sid W. Millard, office 61.50

Union Steam Pump Co.,

materials wimeswen smnes 6.86
Wm., Hochrein & Sons,

materials ........ b.2b
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mate-

rials ..o i iii e 1.i0
Staebler 0Oil Co., materials 44.28
Ann Arbor Foundrv Co.,

materials ......-..... 40.09
Ann Arbor Constructmn

Co,, materials ..... 4.89
The C A. Sauer Co, ma-

terials viminsswswvwan 4.48
Schumacher & Backus,

materials ..... ...... 34.83
Prest-O Lite Co. materlals .00
Mich, Valve & Foundry

Co., materials ........ 102.44
Mueller Co., materials .. 7.09



218
Mich., Central R. R., ma-

tefigls ..o ssmaes @ ewas 91.8¢C
Ann Arbor Railroad, ma-

terials ....o 9w me i 2.0Y9
Water Works Dept.,, ma-

terials ..eie v ennannn 5.37
Detroit Edison Co., N-P

Service ... iii e 1,326.93
A. F. Thompson, land and

structures ......00.0... 2,949.31
Juliug F. Haarer, ins. . 41.%5
Harmon-Ness Co., on

wWells i vetavimivneas 912.51
Holland, Ackerman &

Holland, services ..... 244.08

Total wewscamemussssss $5,918.77
L. Gerrick, labor ......- $ 48.75
H. Maier, labor ........ 80.09
W. Western, labor ...... 5J.15
J. Dean, labor ......... 50.40
L. W. Bush, labor ...... 65.00
A. Gerstler, labor ....... 62.40
H. Gerstler, labor 50.40
J. Duboloski, labor ..... 49.850
C. Sauer, labor ......... 39.9¢C
A. Pokroski, labor ...... 54.60
O. D. Conger, labor ..... 54.59
P. Kallas, labor ........ 54.50

Total labor ..........- $ 668.79

Water Works fund total

including salaries ..... $7.467.47

Park IF'und

Fred Cilley, labor ...... $ 45.00
Geo., Davis, labor ; 61.38
Geo. Donahue, labor 48 65
Ben Foster, labor ....... 64.80
Chas. Foster, labor ..... 54.45
Henry Mager, labor 47.35
Geo. Mason, labor ...... 54.00
Ezra Moore, labor ..... 54.99
Richard Wallaker, labor . 63.00
Claude Wyman, labor T4.25
Tim McCarthy, team 99.29

Total labor .......... $ 666.91
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

services ..........0.0.0. $ 3.85
The Detroit Edison Co,.,

N-P services ......... 1.47
City of Ann Arbor Water

Dept.,, N-P services 9.15
Schlenker Hardware Co.,

equipment ..-........ 379.80
City of Ann Arbor Munic-

ipal Garage, M. Garage 11.39
The Ann Arbor Times

News, contingencies 1.83
City of Ann Arbor Engi-

neer Dept., contingen-

CieS . i e e 11.83
W. B. Quinn, contingencies 36.95

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
office expense ........
Ann Arbor Implement
Co., materialg . .svvesa

Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,
materials ............
Jno. C. Fischer Co.,
terials vovuv o F vwn e wsn s
Gerstner Lumber Co., ma-
terials civsismamwevnsns
B. E. Muehlig, materials .
John Volz & Son, ma-
terials «ow.avsws s sens

-----

Park Fund total

Street Fund
Philip Adam, labor
L. G. Bird, labor
Otto Blaess, labor
Geo. Clough, labor ......
Camden Dempsey, labor .
Chas. Elliott, labor
Harold Elliott, labor
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor
Fred Hanselman, labor ..
Jas. Hertchen, labor
Em. Holzapfel, labor
Sam Kalmbach, labor
Wm. Keppler, labor
Fred Mack, labor
Fred Malke, labor
James Mason,
Geo. Menice, labor
Harry Miehle, labor .
Michael Morhardt, labor -
Chas. O’Toole, labor
C. Paul, labor
Chris. Pfaus, labor
Arthur Raus, labor
Chris, Rehkntler,
Ed. Roehm, labor
Otto Schantz, labor
Carl Seeger, labor ......
Herman Stoll, labor v
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor .
Fred Ulrich, labor
Martin Walsh, labor
Ike Warner, labor ......
Fred Bierman, truck
Sam Burke, team
M. Curtis, truck ..... :
Merte]l Klapatch, truck -
Robert Miller, truck
Laverne Ottmar, truck
Pulsipher Bros., truck
Carl Rehberg, truck
Peter Stone, team
Jake Young, team

......

------
------

labor

.....

labor

.......

------

.....

Total labor
Mich, Bell Tel.

---------

Co.,

..$

2.25
317.52
27.28
73.88

89.05
9.00

2.50
.50

— e e

$ 979.06

T ———

$1,645.97

39.50
97.30
60.060
41.00
6C.C0
7.00
7.0
38.00
65.00
25.70
.20
AT
.00
.09
20
A4C
00
00
5o
7.00
5.20
.20
.40
33.00
52.20
6C.00
43.00
61.%0
45.00
73.95
60.00
43.00
143.75
165.00
111.25
123.75
142 .50
120.00
137.50
893.00

2.09
83.00

—_—

.$2,693.95



COMMON .COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

services ........0000... $ 1.20
The Detroit Edlson Co.,
N-P services ......... 4.11
City of Ann Arbor Water
Dept. N-P services .... 19.68
City of Ann Arbor Munic-
ipal Garage, M. Garage 673.
The Ann Arbor Railroad
Co., demurrage ....... 6.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
office expense ..... . 79
Ann-A Fuel Co., materlals 30 38
Ann Arbor Implement Co.,
materials . .ovw s w s we o .00
The Artificial Ice Co.,
materials ........... : 4.63
The Barret Co., materials 1,785.2¢"
The Carey Co., materials 26.40
C. E. Godfrey, materials . .25
Killing Gravel Co., mate-
rials .. ... 895.5¢C
Y. .. Malloy, materials .. 17.90
Mich. Central Railroad.,
materials ............ 66.37
Staebler 0Qil Co., materials 14.:4
Staebler & Son, materials 34.03
Wehr Co., materials 3.u4d
Wolf & Colvin, materials 42.29
The Wolverine Boiler
Works, Inc., materials . 197.50
Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contingencies ... 1,375 25
Edwin C. Ganzhorn, M.D,,
contingencies ..... 4.00
Thomas Hession, contm-
gencies ......000000.. 20.12
Henry Schneider, contin-
gencies .....0000.0.¢ 33.00
TOIAL s s 2 E 5 Howom s $5,260.90
Street Fund total .$7,854.85
Recapitulation
Contingent ¢ Wt ories & 190 wesanc 1 $3,726.3°
Fire ...ovieienenenennas 2,501.¢0
POHEeE - vessrs msomee o . 2,389.82
Street Lighting ......... 2,5648.08
Water Works .......... 7,467.47
PN | vt et saier o @ S R . 1,645.97
SEBEEEY ;v cmirn s w0 65 b 7,854.85
City funds total ......$28,134.09
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Qct. 17, 1927.

To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council, Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC. G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

219

Your finance committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. We
recommend that same be approved
and that warrants be ordered
drawn for foregoing accounts.

GEO. J. LUTZ, JR.

H. M. SLAUSON,

E. E. LUCAS,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 11. Nays,
none.

Ald. Lutz presented City En-
gineer’s estimates, approved by
Board of Public Works Oct. 14,

1927, ag follows:

City Engineer presented following
5 per cent retained for construction
work:

Storm Sewers

Frank Ryan, North Main

St cuowowimseiws s s ass $184.14
John Baker, Dexter Ave... 212.84
John Brogan & Sons,

Catherine St., ........... 52.27
John Brogan & Sons, Ra-

vena Blvd. ............. 135.60
John Brogan & Sons, Felch

St: siwssssmininssmsnssw 48.34
Patrick Ryan, Jr. (sublet to

R. T. Liddicoat), Hill,

Green & Davis Ave. .... 578.03
R. T. Liddicoat, Gott, His-

cock, Pearl, Summit..... 288.36

Sanitary Sewers
John Baker, Dist. No. 153..$818.32
John Brogan & Sons, Dist

No: 156 ciwessemswsmsons 69.14
John Brogan & Sons, Dist.

No, 157 ... weo. 128.60
John Brogan & Eons, Dist.

NO. 159 covimeosswsns s 479.3
John Brogan & Sons, Dist

NoOw L84 s Cws e woe s wvs s s 48.3
John Brogan & Sons, Dist.

No .166 ................ 60.67
John Brogan & Sons, Dist.

No. 169 .........ccvuu.. 68.24

Also following bills due from

contractors, and recommends pay-
ments of 5 per cent due, subject to

the payment of Dbills due from
contractors:
John Brogan & Sons, due

City of Ann Arbor Water

Dept. ... e « 18.72
John Brogan & Sons, due

Hutzel & Co. . .......... 8.48
John Brogan & Sons, Wash-

tenaw Gas Co. .......... 74.3

John Brogan & Sons due
City of Ann Arbor Street



220

Fund ....ciccess 630 2.00
John Brogan & Sons, City

of Ann Arbor Water

Dept: <:vsaiwemeswsmsios 52.17
John Brogan & Sons, due

Wolf & Colvin ......... 23.30

Total ......cvviernnnnn $178.98
R. T. Liddicoat, due City

of Ann Arbor Street

Pt ..c:sivssssmimenis $ 10.80
John Baker due City of Ann

Arbor Street Fund ..... $ 2.40
John Baker due City of

Ann Arbor Street Fund. 20.80
John Baker, due City of Ann

Arbor Water Dept. ..... 10.32
John Baker due City of

Ann Arbor Water Dept.. 23.55
John Baker due City of Ann

Arbor Water Dept. ..... 33.87

TBOEAT ) s s s o g 3 v wom pre 0 $90.94

Moved by Mr. Bragg, that 5 per
cent be approved and recommend-
ed to Council for payment subject
to the payment of bills due from
Contractors.

City Engineer presented follow-
ing progress estimates and recom-
mended payment of amounts due
to Contractors:

Sanitary Sewer Dist. No. 171—
1st. estimate, Ole Johnsen, con-
tractor, amount due, $1,049.40.

Pavement Dist. 91—Widening W.
Huron St. pavement, 1st. estimate,
Ann Arbor Construction Co., con-
tractors, amount due $2,743.20.

Curb & Gutter Dist. 105—1st.
estimate, L. W. Dailey, contractor,
amount due, $ 2,108.70.

Curb & Gutter Dist 108—1st.
estimate, L. W. Dailey, contractor,
amount due $1,405.80.

Curb & Gutter Dist. 109—1st,
estimate, L. W. Dailey, contractor.
amount due, $512.30,

Curb & Gutter Dist. 123—1st
estimate, L. W. Dailey, contracter,
amount due, $1,232.46.

Curb & Gutter Dist.
estimate, L. W. Dailey,
amount due, $1,901.70.

Curb & Gutter Dist.
estimate, L. W. Dailey,
amount due, $1,107.06.

Storm Sewer—Summit St. from
Lulu Court to Fountain St.—1st.
estimate, Ole Johnsen, contractor,
amount due, $935.10,

Moved by Mr. Heinzman, that
progress estimates be approved
and recommended to Council for
payment.

Moved by Ald. Lutz,

131—1st.
contractor,

140—1st.
contractor,

that esti-

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

mates be allowed and City Clerk
be instructed to draw warrants
for amounts due after deducting
bills due the City of Ann Arbor.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury; 11. Nays, none.

Ald., Lutz presented bills of
George Walterhouse, $1,137.46, and
A. F. Thompson, $989.53, approved
by Board of Public Works Oct.
14, 1927.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that bills
be allowed and City Clerk be in-
structed to draw warrants in pay-
ment of same.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 11. Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading: n

An Ordinance Relative to
Changing the Name of Fourteenth
Street to Forest Avenue.

The Common Council of “the
City of Ann Arbor ordain:

Section 1. That the name of
the street heretofore known as
Fourteenth Street from the
northeasterly line of Washtenaw

Avenue to the south line of Ann
Street is hereby changed and shall
hereafter be known as Forest
Avenue.

Section 2. Any ordinance in con-
flict herewith is hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall take effect
from and after legal publication.

The Chair put the question,
“Shall this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vate: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury; 11. Nays, none.

Enter Ald. Jocelyn.

Ald. Freeman made oral report
that the ordinance committee had
considered the petition requesting
that Brooklyn Ave. extending be-
tween Ferdon road and Walling-
ford road be renamed, and com-
mittee recommends that action be
deferred.

Ald. Freeman moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury; 12. Nays, none.
Sewer Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee respect-
fully recommends- that the matter
of proposed lateral sewer in Later-
al Sewer District No. 174, on Miner
St. from Felch St. to Miller Ave.,
including the report thereon of
the City Engineer, be referred to
the Sewer Committee; and that
said committee meet at a time
to be fixed by the chairman of
said committee for the purpose of
making due inquiry relative to
said proposed sewer district, and,
after hearing all persons interest-

ed therein and desiring to Dbe
heard, said committee report to
the Common Council at the next

regular meeting.
Respectfully submitted,
E. E. LUCAS, B. H. GRAF, A. W.
DOROW, L. P. FISHER, Sewer
Committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury; 12. Nays, none.

sidewaik Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:
Your Sidewalk Committee re-
spectfully recommends that the
tollowing sidewalks be ordered

built and the following resolution
be adopted:

Resolved, that the grading and
the construction of the sidewalks
hereinafter mentioned .is hereby
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary publiz improvements.

Therefore it is hereby ordered

that Portland cement concrete
sidewalks be graded, built and
constructed in the City of Ann

Arbor on and along the following
property; width of walk to be
same as now exists.

Washington Street between Nos.
221 and 223, repair as investigation
by City Engineer may prove neces-
sary.

The E 62 ft. of the S 84 ft. of
lots 7T and 8 B1S, R5 E.

Respectfully submitted,

221

H. M. SLAUSON, A. W. DOROW,
W. J. DRAPER, C. C. FREE-
MAN, GEO. LUTZ, JR. B. H.
GRAF, Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adop-
tion of report which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,

Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,

Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-

bury; 12. Nays, none.

Traffic Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

We respectfully recommend:

1. That an overhead traffic sig-
nal light be placed at the inter-

section of State and. Huron
Streets.
2. That the petition of C. J.

Harper, for “no-Parking’ space of
15 feet on 8. First Street along
the property of Willard Service
Station, be granted.
Respectfully submitted,
WM. C. MAULBETSCH, C. C.
FREEMAN, Traffic Commit-
tee.

Ald. Maulbetsch moved
adoption of report, which was
adopted by following voter Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Draper, Dorow,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury; 12. Nays, none.

Mr. C. A, Reading addressed
Council in behalf of Ellen M. Al-
way, and requested that the aec-
tion of Council revoking ‘“no-park-
ing” spaces on N. Fourth Ave. for
bus companies be.reconsidered.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that
matter be referred back to Traffic
Committee.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Draper, Dorow, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 11.
Nays, Ald. Maulbetsch; 1.

Lighting Committee Report

Ald. Jocelyn made oral report
that the Lighting Committee rec-
ommends 100 ¢, p. street lights be
instailed ‘at the corner of Devone-
shire Road and Melrose Ave. and
on Brooklyn Ave. about 300 feet
west of Packard St., and moved the
adoption of the report, which was
adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Draper, Dorow,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres, Woodbury, 12. Nays, none,

the



Table No. 1
Receipts Disburse-
ments On Hand Overdrawn
Contingent ...... R ¥ S gy 4,841.60 $ 21,407.35 $ 71,874.72
Cemetery Sinking .........c.0iivvrinnenans 680.00 86.62
COMELterY :sivvscomine e s o o o8 b sy &5 58 s 7.00 130.08 1,316.18
Fire Department ......... G o 5 beon Md® B B IS E B & W 5 6,253.25 61,574.95
POIICO v viieme o5 simsmeoimawsmsomeissidsnsieins 5,110.92 45,974.86
Poor o L s 6 e e e 85 & e el m o8t o cmice: s » 0 6 1 B B % 5eE § B 200.76 2,848.56
3 4 == 445.10 9,933.33 1,033.57
S 3 o - G 404.65 3,922.51 13,774.22
Street LAZht .o s s s oo b s e wog eow o e s oim s 2,194.32 26,906.70
Sidewalk Building ........c.iiiienerecarronns 4,141.23 $ 8,545.04
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk...........0u 4,226.40 93,191.41
Water Works General Fund................. 12,254.35 13,036.15 26,972.76
Special Water Works (Completion)........... 381.02
Water Department Sinking Fund............. 3,855.32 15,500.00 17,032.84
Water—(Hydrant, Rental, etc.) .......... T 2,765.92
Uncollected City TaX . ..vvivererne crnnnnsenrn 290.04
Delinquent TaX ......coveviennn o mt il B 0 e i 44,074.91
Fuller Street Bridge ........c.ot oo, 28,126.00 955.94
Broadway Bridge .....c.iiiiiir ettt 1,045.00
Sewer PUNAB v wwsms o 5w os 56 6w 6 9 % 55 659 & & o 540.21 333.89 3,359.81
Pavement Funds ...... % BT & 0§ G S0 B § AT B E W 176,514.18  43,806.30 57,498.53
Curb and Gutter Funds ..................... 72,326.04 20,817.97 69,758.57
. $343.679.40 $152,739.46 $497,307.18 $185,116.48
On hand Sept. 1, 1927........ ..o vu. 121,250.76
7 $464.930.16 185,116.48
Warrants pald ... 0000, Bw iom » e B @ wo . 152,739.46
On hand Oct. 1, 1927. ... i it v vt e e nnnnn $312.190.70 $312,190.70

SUMMARY OF TREASURER'S REPORT.

Month Ending Sept. 30, 1927.

Warrants
Out-

standing

$ 412.29

150.00

98.00
74.50

4,944.33
68.80

769.15
2,110.40

$8,627.47

Gée

LZ6T ‘LT HHIOLODO—IIONNOD NOWNWOD



m————

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927 223

Bond and License Committee
Committee

To the Honorable, the Common

Council.

Gentlemen:

Your Bond and License Commit-
tee has had the following bonds
for erection and installation of
electric signs under consideration
and respectively recommends ap-
proval of same:

The Bellows .Corp., principal;
Globe Indemnity Co., a New York
corporation, surety. :

H. L. Spedding, principal; Amer-
ican Emplovers Insurance Co- of
Boston, surety.

D, M. Silkworth 0il Co., princi-
pal: The Fidelity & Deposit Co. of
Maryland, surety.

Charles Kokales. principal; Unit-
ed States Fidelily & Guaranty Co.,
surety,

Respectfully submitted,

BENJ. H. GRAF, A. W, DOROW,
C. C. FREEMAN, Bond and
License Committee,

Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by
the following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Bursley Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 12 Nays, none.

City Offices

Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk,
Engineer, Street Commlsqmner and
Marshal for month of September
received ang ordered on file, Sum-
mary of Treasurer’s report ordered
printed in minutes.

Summary of Treasurer’s Report

Report of Public Hearing on
Proposed Amendments to Zoning

Ordinance
To the Honorable, the Common
Council.
Gentlemen:
A public hearing to consider

proposals to amend, supplement or
change the zoning ordinance of
the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan,
was held at the Council Chamber,
City Hall, October 13, 1927, at
7:30 p. m., Eastern Standard Time,
pursuant to notice adopted by
Common Council September 26,
1927, which said notice was . pub-
lished in the Ann Arbor Times
News September 27, 1927.
Meeting was called to order by

Alderman C. C. Freeman, Chair-
man of the Ordinance Committee,
and the following members of
Common Council wer. present: H.
M. Slauson, E. E. Lucas, S. S.
Hammial, W. J. Draper, C. C.
Freeman B. P. Woodbury.

Relaiive to proposal to change
from Class “B” to Class “C” the
west half of block bounded by
Kingsley St., North Main St., Felch
St. and North Ashley St., Sam C.
Andres suggested that the whole
block be included and Morris
Kraizman expressed the opinion
that the property abutting on Main
St. in the next blo« % north should
be included in Class “C.”

Emory A. Keppler, residing at
425 North Main St., objected to
changing the west half of block
to business district.

Jacob Schild, 632 S. Ashley St.,
protested against changing  his
property from Class “D.”

Relative to proposal to change
from Class “D” to Class “B” the
property, one lot in depth, abut-
ting on the east side of South Ash-
ley St. bétween Madison St. and
Mosley St.,  H. J. Finkbeiner, T.
Hankins and C. T. Walker ob ected’
to prcposed change, and a written
protest was received from J. Fred
Bross, et al.

J. Fred Rentschler, J. Edgar
Dwyer, et al.,, spoke in favor of
striking out that part of Section 8
of the zoning ordinance requiring
a ten foot-set back Class “C” dis-
trict.

Lewis M. Gram, chairmarn of
Board of Appeals, called attention
to certain property in the business
district which would not be built
up for business purposes for some
time. In some states Dbuilding
lines are established on those
streets which it will be necessary
to widen. There might be some ad-
vantage in vesting this matter
with the Board of Appeals.

Alderman H. M. Slauson, mem-
ber of the Board of Appeals, stat-
ed that the Board tried to act
with justice to all parties. When
the ordinance was passed, the
question of zoning was new and
it seemed wise to make no excep-
tions. If restrictions are removed
it affects all parts of the City in
same us~ district.

No objections were offered to



224

the other proposed changes.
Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
Ordered entered in minutes.
By Ald. Slauson:

Resolved, that, for reasons given
below, this Common Council urges
citizens of Ann Arbor to go to the
polls on Tuesday, November 8, and
vite in favor of issuing five hun-
dreq thousand dollars of water
bonds,

1. The present spring water sup-
ply is not sufficient for the needs
of our city. It is being supple-
mented by water drawn from the
Huron river. If an additional sup-
ply of spring water is not secured
more and more river water must
be used.

2. The present reservoir is not
sanitary and it is too small to af-
ford protection in case of a large
fire. A new sanitary and a larger
reservoir is a positive need,

3. The present distributing sys-
tem igs too smal] for the present
needs of the city and will become
increasingly so with the city’s con-
tinued growth. Larger and more
extended mains are mnecessary if
satisfactory service is to he given.

4. These improvements are im-
perative, regardless of the question
of filtration and water-softening.

Adopted py following vote; Yeas,
Ald, Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Draper, Dorow,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz,

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 17, 1927

Pres, Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

City Attorney presented quit-
claim deed from city to the Re-
gents of the University of Michigan
for those certain portions of Berk-
ley Ave. Fischer Ave. and Greene
St. which were closed by Common
Counci]l July 19, 1926; and that
certain portion of Belser St. which
was closed by Common Council
April 7, 1927.

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch that
the Mayor and City €Clerk be in-
structed to sign quit claim de.d,
subject to approval of City Attor-
ney.

Adopted by following vote: Ald,
Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres, Wood-
bury, 12. Nays, none.

City Attorney made ora] report
that compilaliion of ordinances wag
ready for printer, and suggested
that an ordinance be passed to re-
peal all obsclete ordinances, which
matter was referred to Ordinance
Committee.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that the
matter of licenses for strcet ped-
dlers be referred to Ordinance
Committee for revision. Adopted.

The matter of providing another
location for the Salvation Army for
religidus services on streets was
referred to Chief of Police,

On motion of Ald. Lucas, Coun-
cil adjourned.

ISAAC G, REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



